PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Phoenix Biomedical Corporation	10/12/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vygon US, LLC	
Street Address:	2495 General Armistead Avenue	
City:	Norristown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10328895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-567-2010

Email: mhebert@crbcp.com

Correspondent Name: Gary A. Greene

Address Line 1: 1635 Market Street, 7 Penn Center

Address Line 2: 11th floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: V1052/20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary A. Greene

Total Attachments: 3

source=V1052 20001 Assignment 10-13-06#page1.tif source=V1052 20001 Assignment 10-13-06#page2.tif source=V1052 20001 Assignment 10-13-06#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018388 FRAME: 0482

500164265

Attorney Docket No.: V1052/20001

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, PHOENIX BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION, a corporation of the State

of Florida and having a principle place of business at 2495 General Armistead Avenue, Norristown,

PA 19403 have made a certain new and useful invention in a GRAVITATIONAL PRESSURE

REGULATING MECHANISM, owns a U.S. Application Serial No. 10/328,895 filed on

December 24, 2002.

WHEREAS, VYGON US, LLC, a Delaware corporation organized and having an

office and place of business at 2495 General Armistead Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 is desirous

of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, PHOENIX

BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION, hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto said VYGON US, LLC,

the entire right, title and interest in and to said application throughout the world, including, without

limitation, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions

and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters

Patent of the United States therefor; and PHOENIX BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION hereby

requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the

United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation or reissue thereof, to

VYGON US, LLC, as the assignee, for its interests and for the sole use and benefit of VYGON US,

LLC and its assignees and legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 018388 FRAME: 0483

For the same consideration, PHOENIX BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION by these

presents does sell, assign, and transfer to VYGON US, LLC the full, exclusive, and entire right, title

and interest in and to any foreign patents or applications corresponding to said applications, in whole

or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar

protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable

priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the

name of VYGON US, LLC, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, PHOENIX BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION

agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications,

make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid VYGON US,

LLC, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said

inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

PHOENIX BIOMEDICAL CORPORATION further agrees that all necessary records

 $of PHOENIX\,BIOMEDICAL\,CORPORATION\,to\,establish\,priority\,of\,invention\,in\,any\,interference$

of similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to VYGON US, LLC, in the

event such records are needed in connection with the assigned application for Letters Patent.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 018388 FRAME: 0484

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

: ss

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

RECORDED: 10/13/2006

Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 12 day of 0ctober, 2006.

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Courtney L. Smith, Notary Public
Norristown Boro, Montgomery County
My Commission Expires Apr. 17, 2007

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018388 FRAME: 0485